National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

Registrar

No. NEPRA/R/TRF-100/MFPA/

December 16, 2022

1. | Chief Executive Officer, 2. | Chief Executive Officer,
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd.
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road,
Faisalabad Gujranwala

3. Chief Executive Officer, 4. | Chief Executive Officer
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd.
WAPDA Offices Complex, Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.
Hussainabad, Hyderabad

5. | Chief Executive Officer, 6. | Chief Executive Officer
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd.
22-A, Queens Road, MEPCO Headquarter,
Lahore Khanewal Road, Multan

7. | Chief Executive Officer, 8. | Chief Executive Officer
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Quetta Electric Supply Company
WAPDA House, Shami Road, Zarghoon Road, Quetta
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar

9. | Chief Executive Officer, 10 | Chief Executive Officer
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company
Administration Block, Limited (TESCO)
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. Room No. 213, 1* Floor, WAPDA House,

Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of
October 2022 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Subject:

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the Decision of the Authority along with Additional
Note of Mr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh, Member NEPRA (total 12 Pages) regarding adjustment in fuel
charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of October 2022 and its
Notification i.e. S.R.0. 22 ';l‘, (1)/2022 dated 16.12.2022.

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts Order the
concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the Honourable

Court(s). ——i‘?ﬁ

Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is
also available on NEPRA’s website)

—

( Syed Safeer Hussain )

CC:
1. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, [slamabad.
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
4. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore.
5. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore.
6. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited,

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Istamabad.




2 : Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
im} for the month of October 2022

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT
FOR MO OF OCTOBER 2022 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

L. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism/
formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs
notified in the Official gazette, the Authority has to make adjustments in the approved tariff
on account of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis.

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to
variations in the fuel charges for the month of October 2022, necessary information as to
the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G).

3. The Authority has reviewed the information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly fuel
cost adjustment (FCA) and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the
information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of October
2022 is Rs.9.4162/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.9.1705/kWh as
indicated in the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs
for the FY 2022-23. The actual fuel charges, as reported by CPPA-G, for the month of
October 2022 increased by Rs.0.2457/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel
charges.

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the
basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice
and to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the
matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the
proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, was published in newspapers on November
18, 2022 and also uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned

stakeholders.

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on November 29, 2022 at NEPRA
Tower, Ataturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad through zoom. The date of hearing was
mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's
website, whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any
interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested /
affected parties.

6. On the date fixed for hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power Control
Center (NPCC)/NTDC, Media and General Public were present. However, no
representation was made from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPQO), Sui
Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) and
Ministry of Finance despite serving the hearing notice.

7. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G and
NTDC/NPCC certifies that;

/]
vl
&



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of October 2022

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the
rates, terms & conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical
adjustments are also made as per decision of NEPRA.

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary
evidence. In case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage,
CPPA-G will be responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement
under NEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations.

b) 1994 Power Policy Plants

i All purchases have been made from IPPs under 1994 Policy, including HUBCO,
KAPCO & Chasnupp and excluding Tavanir, having valid generation license issued

by NEPRA.
ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance with the
rates, terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase
Agreements.
iii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the
respective Power Purchase Agreements.
iv. All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement
V. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary

evidences. In case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage,
CPPA-G will be responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement
under NEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations.

c) Power Plants Operations

i It is certified that Merit Order was followed as defined under section 2(I}{x) of the
NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, while operating power plants in its
fleet during month of October 2022.

ii. Claimed Partial Loading Adjustment charges (PLAC) was not due to fuel constraints
but was strictly in accordance with the provision of their respective Power Purchase
Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load due to less demand in the
system and transmission/distribution network constraints .

Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given
by CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement
found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would adjusted in the
subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment.

The Authority observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of 47.77 GWh from Tavanir
Iran in October 2022 at a cost of Rs.1,012 million, however, contract between CPPA-G and
Tavanir Iran for import of Power up-to 104 MW has expired on December 31, 2021. In
view thereof, the cost of electricity purchased from Tavanir Iran is being allowed strictly
on provisional basis, subject to its adjustment once the Authority decides the extension in
the contract between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran or otherwise. The cost being allowed on
provisional basis is to avoid piling up of the cost and one time burdening of the consumers

in future. 8"




11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of October 2022

Regarding the current month cost of October 2022, the fuel cost of the following power
plants have been adjusted downwards as per the Authority's latest approved FCC rates for
the month of QOctober 2022, as detailed below;

i .
Plants Energy Fuel Charge Climed ?;Pgiazgpiizvi? Adjustment in
(kWh) by CPPA-G - Rs. FCC - Rs, Rs.
Saif Power 50,465,679 1,484,622,676 1,246,632,636 (237,990,039)
QATPL 669,995,100 16,176,910,208 13,888,459,709 (2,288,450,499)
Haveli Bahadur Shah 254,464,600 6,205,474,491 5,228,752,113 (976,722,378)
Baloki 724,091,300 17,125,787,396 14,705,089,535 (2,420,697,861)
Total 1,699,016,679 40,992,794,771 35,068,933,993  (5,923,860,778)

CPPA-G has also claimed positive amount of Rs.2,241 million as previous
adjustments in FCA of October 2022, and in support of its claim provided invoices
accordingly.

Regarding Adjustment of Rs.17 million for GENCO-III, upon inquiry CPPA-G
submitted that the adjustment is on account of partial load pertaining to previous
periods. Since the claim requires Technical verification, therefore, the claimed cost
is not being considered while working out the instant FCA calculation and the
impact of same if any would be considered in subsequent monthly FCAs once
NEPRA completes its verification in this regard.

Regarding adjustment of Uch-II for the period from April 2014 to May 2016 claimed
by CPPA-G in monthly FCA of August 2022, the same has been considered based
on energy and other technical factors verified by NEPRA. The amount so verified
works out as Rs. 84 million, which has been incorporated in the instant FCA.

Similarly, invoice of QATPL for the month of July 2022 was also verified regarding
Energy numbers and associated hourly part load. The said verification has resulted
in deduction of Rs. 28.8 million from the amount already allowed for QATPL for
the month of July 2022, which has been adjusted in the instant FCA.

Further, during FCA of August 2022, while allowing the Previous Adjustment an
error has been noted, the impact of which is Rs.167 million. The same has been
adjusted back in the instant FCA decision. For the remaining previous adjustments
claims the same have been verified and accordingly considered while working out the
instant Monthly Fuel Charges adjustment,

A summary of the amounts claimed by CPPA-G and being allowed by the Authority is as
under;




&

o e

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of October 2022

Power Producer P;?C;?A-Cga ;n: ?d Pi];e:?;. Difference
Atlas Power 30,160,028 30,160,028 -
Nishat Power 54,389,403 54,389,403 -
Orient (17,960,398) (17,960,398) -
Nishat Chunian 70,966,727 70,966,727 -

| Engro Energy (6,610,385 (6,610,385) -
Saphire Power (106,282} {106,282) -
Hubco Narowal 19,366,731 19,366,731 -
Liberty Power 21,523,217 21,523,217 -
Halmore (436,604) {436,604) -
Chinz Hub Power (Pvt.) Ltd (21,184,160) (21,184,160) -
Engro PowerGen Thar TPS (367,147) (367,147) -

QATPL

(162,496,460}

(162,496,460)

Haveli Bahadur Shah

(516,515,473)

(516,515,473)

Huaneng Shandong Ruyi Energy (Pvt) Ltd

481,574,798

481,574,798

Baloki

(227,501,960)

(227,501,960)

Engro PowerGen Thar TP§

Port Qasim (175,856,809) (175,856,809) -
Lucky Electric Power Company Limited ~ (3,631,867) (3,631,867) -
AES Lalpir (2,794) (2,794) -
Pak Gen Power Limited (728) (728) -
Saba Power (342) (342) -
Uch (133,027) (133,027} -
Liberty (141,365) (141,365) -
Chashma Nuclear {9,749) (9,749) -
Chashma Nuclear-II 367,959,414 367,959,414 -
KAPCO (412,416) (412,416) -
GENCOQ-] *** (8,992,212) (8,992,212) -
GENCO-II *** (291,326,901) (291,326,901) -
GENCO-III *** 17,040,730 - (17,040,730)
Uch II - 83,209,024 83,209,024
Habibullah Coastal Power Co. (Pvt.) Ltd. 46,403,038 46,403,038 -
KAPCO PSO 2,564,803,040 2,564,803,040 -

- 13,618,833 13,618,833

Previous Adjustment of August 2022

(167,155,084)

(167,155,084)

QATPL (HSD)

(28,891,760)

(28,891,760)

Total

2,240,500,047

2,124,240,331

(116,259,716)

17.

As per the data submitted by CPPA-G, XWDISCOs purchased 14.769 GWh from Captive

Power Plants (CPPs) during October 2022, for which CPPA-G provided actual details of
energy purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by CPPA-G, the
actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.67.898 million. The same being as per the NEPRA
approved mechanism, has been considered while working out the FCA of October 2022.

18.

The Authority in earlier FCA decision of XWDISCOs, directed CPPA-G to provide detail

of net metering units purchased by all XWDISCOs along-with its subsequent monthly FCA
request. CPPA-G in compliance to the Authority’s direction reported the exported energy
in the monthly FCA data for the month of October 2022 as detailed below;

T sawenon — BYDISTRIBUTED GENERATORS
suLmont| . NOOF LOAD ' e 'NET OFF EXPORTED UNITS | EXPORTED UNITS BILLED @
CONSUMERS (MW) - EXPORTED UNITS {KWH) _(KWH) NAPP KWH)
OFF PEAK PEAK OFF PEAK PEAK OFF PEAX PEAK
October 202 4 445 866.28 34,723221) 258993 22,214,052 110,664| 12,509,169 148,329

§

o

pat




20.

21.

22.

23.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of October 2022

Based on the above data as provided by CPPA-G, net of exported units i.e. 12.65 GWh,
have been considered as purchases by DISCOs for the month of October @ National
Average Purchase Price (NAPP) i.e. Rs.19.32/kWh as per the tariff notified w.ef.
25.07.2022 has been considered for the FCA of October 2022.

During the hearing, the Authority also observed that energy from costlier RFO based power
plants was generated to the tune of over Rs.5,276.78 million, during the month of October
2022. The Authority has been directing NPCC/NTDC & CPPA-G repeatedly to provide
complete justification in this regard, to the satisfaction of the Authority and submit
complete details for deviation from Economic Merit Order (EMO), showing hourly
generation along-with the financial impact for deviation from EMO, if any, and the reasons,
thereof. The Authority also directed CPPA-G/NPCC/NTDC in the previous monthly FCA
decisions, as under;

I.  System Operator shall report to CPPA-G, within 24 hours, dispatch of generation
plant(s) out of merit order along with reasons thereof. The copy of the report shall
be sent to NEPRA simultanecusly.

[I. CPPA-G shall scrutinize the above mentioned dispatch report in terms of
Scheduling and Dispatch Code (SDC) of Grid Code and prepare a report which shall

comprise of;
a. all dispatch deviation from merit order;
b. the plants available but not dispatched ; and
c. Dispatch deviation justified or unjustified in terms of SDC of Grid

Code along-with their financial impact.

III.  CPPA-G shall share the report with the system operator and also submit it to
NEPRA at the time of filing of monthly fuel price adjustment request.

The Authority observed that the required data/information was submitted by CPPA-G
along-with the monthly FCA data of October 2022, however, the same was not as per the
requirements of the Authority. Accordingly, CPPA-G was directed to submit the report as
per the desired format for consideration of the Authority.

NPCC/NTDC during the hearing, explained operation of power plants on RFO, however,
the Authority observed that an in-house analysis has also been carried out, to work out the
financial impact due to deviation from EMO based on the information submitted by NPCC.
As per the in-house analysis/ workings carried out, the net amount deductible, on
provisional basis, from the overall claim due to deviation from EMO is Rs. 43.79 million
(Rs.36.10 million financial impact due to System constraints and Rs.7.69 millien due to
underutilization of efficient power plants).

The Authority has decided to deduct the aforementioned amounts provisionally in the
instant FCA, until NPCC/ NTDC and CPPA-G provide the required details along-with
complete justification in this regard to the satisfaction of the Authority.

-




PRy 0ty

24,

25,

26.

27.

28.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of October 2022

In view of the above discussion, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of
October 2022, after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs
arising out due to application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPAs of the
Power Producers and claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request. Here it is pertinent to
mention that the amount arising out due to application of PPA factors, for the six RFO
based IPPs, incorporated under 2002 Power Policy, is being allowed on provisional basis
and shall be subject to adjustment, based on the final outcome of the ongoing suo moto
proceedings against RFO based IPPs.

NTDCL, reported provisional T&T losses of 264.096 GWh i.e. 2.363%, based on energy
delivered on NTDCL system during October 2022, NTDC in addition also reported T&T
losses of 27.31 GWh i.e. 2.566%, for PMLTC (HVDC)} line.

Accordingly, for the month of October 2022, T&T losses of 264.096 GWh for NTDCL
system based on units delivered only at 500KV and 220 KV network and claimed T&T losses
i.e. 27.31 GWh for PMLTC (HVDC), being within the Authority's allowed limit have
considered while working out the FCA of October 2022.

The Authority hereby directs CPPA-G to provide the Technically/financially verified data
of each generation company pertaining to previous month along-with its next monthly FCA
request, in order to ensure that any required adjustments are made in a timely manner.

The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and
assessed a decrease of (Rs.0.3213/kWh) (Annex-II) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of October 2022 as per the

following details:

Actual Fuel Charge Component for October 2022 Rs.8.8492/kWh

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.9.1705/kWh

Fuel Price Variation for the month of October 2022-Decrease (Rs.0.3213/kWh)

29.

In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred above;

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic
consumers consuming up-to 300 units, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and
Agriculture Consumers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative
adjustment on account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers

having Time of Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level.

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the

consumers in the month of October 2022,

¢. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of October 2022 in the
billing month of December 2022;

“

o0
M d




2 Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
Repa for the month of October 2022

. e

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in

view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

AUTHORITY
- LBl
Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) Rafique Ahmed Shaikh
Member Member

Engr. Magsdod Anwar Khan Tauseef H. Farpedi| /
Member Chairman

|
6@%@9

~——— 16 xu 22




Additional Note - Fuel Charges Adjustment of XWDISCOs for the month of October,
2022:

The three most efficient RLNG power plants in Pakistan Power Sector are the Quaid-
e-Azam Thermal Power Plant (QATPL), two power plants of National Power Parks
Management Company Limited at Haveli Bahadur Shah (HBS) and Baloki; efficiency of these
power plants is above 61%. The utilization factors of these three most efficient RLNG power
plants were; QATPL around {76.32%), HBS around (27.81%) and Baloki around (73.73%)
during the month of Qctober, 2022, It is noted that the accumulated claim by these power
plants against part load operation is Rs 3.213 billion. The full utilization of these power plants
could minimize the load shedding on one hand while on the other hand it could help avoid
part load charges of Rs 3.213 hillion.

2. As per the data submitted by NPCC, the average RLNG allocated to power sector
during the month of October, 2022 was 400 MMCFD against a demand of 715 MMCFD that
resulted in indicative financial impact of Rs. 259.81 Million during the aforesaid month. Efforts
should be made to improve the supply chain of RLNG to fully utilize the most efficient RLNG
power plants and avoid the part load adjustment charges.

3. The utilization factor of power plants at Central Power Generation Company Limited
(CPGCL), including the newly commissioned Guddu 747 machine, remained very low despite
availability of dedicated cheaper Gas. Forced outage of unit 16 (249 MW) of Guddu 747 and
Guddu old units i.e. 10, 11, 12 & 13 (580 MW) resulted in financial losses due to operation of
costlier power plants.




CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA)
Energy P Report { )]
For the Month of October 2022

VO&AM Prov_ Adjustment in Fuel Prev. Adjustroent in Prav. Adjustment in EPP
Power Producers Fuet Dep. Energy KWh Fuel Chages Charge: PP Billing month (Re.) Yeon voun e Supp. Charges Total Fuel Cost qo.-ﬁor: Total
Capacity Rs. Rs. Rs.) Rs) Rs. Re. - Energy Cost
[L1)] —iRe) ]
A B 53 Dex BAC E F G=EoF H = B+EH JuC4F Kabrd
L L.l 2528287292 T T segezses || T T Tadeuedge| T T . | T D0 GRawyy o Tgeatey - | - [ teeesasen] 00 je6esdsed
LT T 3 Meess TUTTTTT b4en483 8,189,483 R P T o - 8,189,483 _BiB9.463
~ 13384840 [N NSO U S = - -
) 49897260 T T Tsasan | 15,458,171 | s L T - 15,458,171
B . Erenao T T asinasy 4,980,057 - - R - . Ass0goy |
R (12487} e e . E I - e - : .
o o N 17 73T T sigezar sieezarr | - B T - - ) T ¥ v 51,982,217
o x|miapowerLimites _ 13,356,340 L 28502488 | 2592488 | - )T S| 2592486 _ 2.592,486 |
| A [canlkimr - 5397880 IR N M S E =] - - :
Karot Power Company (PyL) Limited — 115,483,400 o 36,453,341 33,463,341 - 17 ssorsem0)| (99,075,880} - (62,612,339) (62612239}
Ranalia Hydo Power Comphex | - N . Z - B . - .
Hydel Total: T 3,143 615 560 - 316 649 881 316,649,681 - 89,104.088 99,104,098 - 217,545,583 217,545,563
 GENCOs I
GENGO- *** . b R - -
Jarahoro BIock 1 T RS | 182 < - - (8.992,212) = 2992212)| _ - (8.992.212) B (8,092,212)
Unit 4 Gas B - _ - - - - - L - - - -
Py — i : : : : : : : - T :
AR B I e - : . : i : . : ]
SR a-h\ T il o] - =] il d JUN— il hl —_—— = il
NG - LY o = - _ - JER A I - e - -
i L uma) RO . - B e - - - - N - o - - - - -
Gas - - - - - - - - -
RING - . N - . I y - - N B . z N
o Unit| " Gas o f - . : N N . N - N - B
RLNG ) - A o - B - - N N B B -
- wid| RFG 4 . B A z P D N ~ - N - T B -
Kotri 3.7 Gas [ - T - _ . P - N _ - T - T - .
Jamshoro Block 4 Gas N T B N N z N - N N B
Jamahoro Total 648 - P - . 39227 . @39%,212) . (2,992,217 . 3,392,717
V GENCOI ™ 206,380,759 2,086,518,311 14,219,634 2,100 735,945 {291,326,901) N 291,378,001} - 1,795,189.410 14,215,634 1,809,409 044
Guddu CC Block 1 (0C) e 390 - - e - - - - P I - - R - -
GentralBlack2(CC) _ _ o 105,538,262 857,458,378 7.271,5868 864,769,085 asi o] - 291,326,501} - 586,471,478 7.271.586 573443064
Guddu (OC} Block2 T o 530 100,842,437 1,2%0,617,932 6,048,048 1,235,985,980 - - - - 1,220.017.832 8,945,048 1.235,965.980
Gas - - - - - - - -
Guddu 747 (5C) Gas 721 307230000 2.725,028,%98 266,337,887 2,992,266,585 . - - 2,725 028,398 260,337,687 2,902,266,585
Cantral Yoini 1,641 513,610,759 4,812,445, 209 250,557,321 5,093,002,530 {291,326, 901} - —Nhu 316,901} = #E.—.—h.wa 280,557,321 4,801, aﬂWnuu
¥ {GENCOI . B . - 17,040,730 842,123] 18,098,807 - 17,040,730 (642,123) 16,088,607
Norihern Block 1 , B . .
o 1| RFO P R A - 17040730 | {942.123) 1e0te07 | _ - 17,640,730 (842.423) 18,098,607
| RFO R - - - - - - " - - e -
R —_— l.mﬂ _ - - - - .. - - . - - _ - -
- _ —_ Mwlb- ||\\i|}4\! P 1|| I|.l - - l hd - - - = J— d R - el -
Gas - - - - - - - - - -
R o I RS b - S 5t I I -
ALNG - - -~11 - - - - - - -
- —a_lv‘mw ] - = — - / Fi KIJ - hl d — bl —_ - hl d T s
e Y JHNG I L - _ LS R e - _ - .. - . e - -
[Nasthetn Block 2 i 7 - Num s o - /\J’ _
- o
e Block-2 Unit 4 :I!..m.O . - e - —t - — - - _ - - - -
Biock-2 Unit 4 GAS - - 4 ~ - - - - - . - —
Block2 Unit 4]~ ring | - - z.%" = . - -1 B Z N Z z
Northern Block3 smeny I I» . = o _ _ o - _
- Block3 Unit § Fo L - - v’- Ty e~ - S - _ - o
e Block3Units] 3561 B - — _ N I - I -
e Eock3UnItS| - - N . I Y 2 - - - - o - -
I Black$ Unit 6] - - - T Y E - - 1= _ I - . - ]
Blockd Unit & - - - - - - - - - - -
T leckdUnits — = e e P //;V B T U e R E - : R
Northem Blockd T T N - N .V, - | X~ AN - N N o - o - -
Northern Blocics """ ar]— I I — = - - N I R I e
Northetts Block 5 - e - - - -4 - L - - _ - -
e S — 7 - : - - ER) S S — —” : -
e 4" " "espespo0 | 2,353 388,154 57,626,894 T 3311 305 048 - f B - 2,253,868, 154 57,626 894 2,311,205 644
Noritram Tatal; 1,884 96,366,000 2,253,668,154 57,826,894 2,311,295,048 17,046,730 {942,123) 16,098,507 . 2,270, 708,884 56,684,771 2,321,393,655
¥ |GENCOIV - .
LAKHRA Coal <3| - - - “ - - - . - - -
Sub-Tocal; 3 - - - - - - - - - - .
GENCO1 Total:- 4,204 610,576,759 7.068,113.363 338,184 215 7,404,207 578 (283 278 .383) (942.123) [284.220,508] - 6,782,834,930 337,242,003 7,120,077,073 |
PPy
ﬁ.l 1. |wotagauBlosks | reo CmslT 19,887,026 | 675,569,286 | 11,271,468 602,840,732 | (812,418)|  __(491,084) {503,500)] _ 2,564,803,040 3230050200 | 16.780.382 . 3.268.740.272
RLNG - - - - - - - - - . -
S B O i et I I YOt SO frun ‘ - : -
. |hmacdumiockz o 18323842 614,777,867 | 20,158319 | 634,935906 | o : B T T | 634535906
. . o - 10,332 269,898 8,112 218110 | - - B -1 269,998 276,110
7 |ketadoumiocks ER DI S P S - - - R N
KAPCO Total 36,021,000 1,290,616,851 37,435,897 1.328,052,748 [@12,416) 3,855,007.475 36,544,813 — 3.891.662.203 |
HubPower ) ] - 1 - -1 . - JE =
Kohinoot Energy_ 424,000 | 488, 346,40 16,407,257 | 504453850 T 438346402 | 18,107,244 504,453,846
reswaprr 43,556,600 | 548,876,706 4,428,580 | 553,105,204 | (2.784) _ 548673812 | 4428179 553,102,090
_{Pakgenpowsrimied _ 7 T Tyemsw | T Tatipwmsess | 2,508,537 nsesz | g T Tameeaaer g zs0enee ) T T 313598476 |




CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA)
Enargy P Report (P
For the Month of October 2022

vOZM Prev. Adjustment inFuel | Prev. Adjustment in | Prev. Adjustment in EPP Total Fuel Cost Total VORM
™ Power Producers Energy KWh Fuel M..,.-.ﬂ- nrmHE EPP Bllling month  (Ra.) .M_”-:_ ,ﬂ-a,-. JM.-J_ Supp, Charges Rs. Rs. m..n.”_u“nh_uo-.
— — Re) .
) - T - oz - ) I ssdodoza|” 4sdo3pa8| - .. 48403038
] T T3bssaes | Tia0g7s, siz [T vzeaess| ;E:\N‘Nmu»u‘.__‘ I -] N 11 I & o_m_ - VT T T issgrsaso | | 1,203,982 i42288.412
T ) ‘\‘n\ma‘mm\.__ﬂ.oo\ T T T TaE3sazazes | " 10easar| immo.k.__quhua R |__uub§ X . [LEE] nuq_ o 130,848,837 ___ 2866040209
- T T ioaamanw | T T 2GR T 4,672,088 EXTIETEr T LT ] I 1 [ ST asusman | T Tearie - RamERLTeR
- 1wsioso00 ) mmgmeaz | T T T 1T 2378420 | (8.749)| B (5.749)| - | zarTesamt - 237768371
o T T 198,575,000 - 272,226,468 | T araazeese|T T A1) o 387,859,414 | - _ _ 840185862 _ - " edo 185,882
Chashma Nue - T Tazaessooo | aasmaze | U 314920320 | _ - - B - 314,820,320 - - _ .. M4p20320 |
19 [Chashma NucisarV - T amazioee [T 292,666,813 o Tz | ] 1= B - . ze2893,813 - 252,888,813
20 |Karachi Nuciear Powsr Plant Nucl. 1140 77" Tes4ae0000 | 593202544 | T ° - 593,202,544 | R - I . - 583,202,544 _ - __ 583,202,544 |
31| Karachi Nuclear Powwr Plantinitd | THecl, | 145 T e 644,611,147 | - 644,811,947 o - - - _ - 644,811,147 | - _844811,147
"2 ravaniciman import 6| 47,774,000 4,011,638,337 - 1,011,838,337 - - - - 1,041,638,337 - 1,011,638,337
[Sub-Total: 2633 7,687.961,365 T1.357.570,851 257,503,040 11,615,183,680 357,258,893 1493,3%5] 388,765,687 2,611,206,078 14,338,035 622 257,000,714 14,593,135,335
1__[AttockGen AFO. 156 18,572,565 437,147,154 32,708,085 460,854,018 - 0] - oy . SELACYE 32,706,585 . 460,854,019 |
T 3T |anas Power T TRRe T T T e T T T 18324243 T 18654129 | 28,240,840 544895089 | 30,160,028 21,733,497 Blasd2a | - __548.214,156 49,974,137 596,788,203
A e e ) . - 432,271,704 26,094,709 T R A8 413 54,389,403 (5.029) 54,384,374 - T 4pe et 107 26,589,880 . §i3 550,787
A ) 811,005,862 T Ti04,770,418 015785080 | . - N - _ 811,005,662 toazrede | 815785080
N - R T TTrTeengemy| {503) {17,984, 8: T T nvgeoasy) _wag _ {17.980,901)
5 316,472,795 15472880 | 331,845,675 70,968,727 18601275 | T BT.58L, oz | T 37439522 1 33074155 R
o Tasaazaere | 49,217,691 1,534440,387 | R EO R D Y- wglw . ®aTan _1,534,440,367
aspg3a 4y | 28,319,210 14953873 | (8:810,385)| _ - Tjeerozes)| T : ie1n2agT8 468,319,230 508,343,288
RN e P J i N A __] R et — Xy - s T0755 ]
N Saphire Power i.ﬂwm%i o08) . _ 8333 80 250230570 | 3,136,418 267,386,088 :S.N.nu : :om..n.-s e - e nuwuu._.u.un 8.138 J_a 267.26! &
TTTS |rubco Rarowmt T NTTRED 214 14,859,107 481,802,087 | 22,401,590 504,202,876 19,366,731 10,877,114 30,743,845 - 501,168,818 33,278,703 534,447,522
T 1 |Uibenty Powsr T RFO 88| T 10,028,264 T 312,999,288 | 18,910,477 ) 331,800,468 21,523,297 24,024,570 assdB187 | - 334,522,505 | 42,835,147 _ 377457852
B I T Y[ Yool T amasaoa] " Laaise0e0 | T T Tagomzas 1.180,830,193 T (A38,504) DU D X L) I 1,941,52,356 | 39,041,233 1,120,183,589
HSD - f - T N R - ] - -
13 Nikena R - a1l ~ _ “zem4m94d | 2.498,532 mm..mu. 130950608 P77 301 A - P - X T X PN 130,950,808 2829482919
T Jowa T T T N psgasse | es| T T 12,527,900 74,944,401 | B Td044 408 R - — T - 74,044 403 - 74,944,403
s |owa T T | emmasse | " "am| T T 13s0770 80225008 | - 80,225,908 | - [a0) T - o 80,225,908 . [O 80,225,907
1w  |mex | Bagasse 2477 T T 28 o0 20,467,710 - 20467.718 | - (#02) e T - 4 T 28467119 ) 28 AST T
[T T “Ba 77 5,948,030 41,560,809 B - 41,569,888 . - P - 41,569,889 - ... 41589889
o 4 A - 8y - - . - 84 - JER 84
; 2| 304,033,800 |7 7,810,700,223 163,570, 077 6,034,370 300 | [21,184,180)| (156,009,785)] STz sas)| - 7,849,516,083 T 470,201 L 7.456,986,355
b - ] =3 \uM?ur._\m w_.o\ - Tnzeeres | vluxqu.;q Hu\ni T __agordasast | (seraan)._ (364,329,197 {364, ago_ - —-3,332,330,492 10,398,650 — W.W-m_wwmh$
Layyah Bagasse LN T =1 - = = e O ——— —
5 oaw 7 “RiNG | | T emmmae| T AiGwibgs | SEm4Ri | 16,757,125,126 | (162496 480) ) (16255 58] - WOIAaTA | SK0814a% MR
HSD : - - - - - > = ~ETEFE
et Bamaoor e JANG T RE= \lﬁ;&uu\odaq o m.nom..:.\z\_ B R T % 754 5284231285 (516,515.473) N [516,545,473) - 5,688.858,018 78,756,794 SIS 5]
HSD - - - - . - - . b —_— = ut
27 | Fusaneng Shandong Ruyi Energy (PviiLta_ | _Coal Tao| T 175,301,300 4909218908 | 32.785.36 5031485301 | 7" Tapsiaves | {1.454) asiiases | - 5,470,780,796 Q.nTER ~5,513,058,805
I - RLNG | am| T vzapenaost | T 17.425.787,3e8 | 250,028,728 17375818922 | {227,501,980| ~ " N U 7 XX} Ss T, 18,898,285 436 008,72 17.143,314,182 |
HSD N N N N - 1 N - | -
" 30 |PortQasim T Coml [z 310,569,500 5,637,146 995 S R m_mm.-.:a..sm‘ O {75;ss808)i_ [573,088) (178,470, -.a.b ST saet 088 Taong] 5,480,717,008
" 317" $icky Elactsic Powss Company Limited | Coal 66| T " 369,952,400 5930299977 | T Tjaagkiend | 6,125,153,908 | (3.631,887) (681.133)] (4,312,999 - | sexspestte | 194, :u.qx €,120,840,906
Punjab Thetmal Powst (Privata) Limited ~_{  RLNG Pz R 3 1) 1,488,062 . 1,488,892 - - - e 1,486,992 1,486,992
Thar Energy Limited Coal E= 155,256 S00 1,418 206,025 - 1,418,206,025 - - - - 1,418,206,025 - 1,418,206,025 |
SubTotal: 13 867 3,946,579,823 78,075,095,746 2,208,693,247 80,293,788,992 (454,600,041 {443,454 430] (503,141,121 . 77.620,409.104 1,760,238, 767 —79,380,647.871 |
PP Tatal: 22,320 €,634,541,188 89,432,666,295 2,456,236,296 91,898,952,582 (57,427,648) (443,947 506) {536,375, 454) 2,671,266,078 91,056,444,726 2,017,333,431 93,973,783,208
* ——— e —— ———
TPs-Cuets - | B -1 A -] - - R - - o -
2 freww ] v sl 4,348,180 R - I R ST N - N - . -
R - ] T - 1 . ST - R N - - =]
I so| T 4025800 . B - I ot - e m
[Foundation — ~ © " " T | wand SOl 3723450 S B - JREN - - - - -
o |Sehewindpower T T wne T T 3638388 ~—— - L = - - - u
Yourus Energy Ltd, Wind T Aaw ] R ey N - - - R
Metro Wind Powe: I T .'5,385,500 - P . - _ - I — =]
L] (Gul Ahmad Wind Power Wind u 923,660 L o . - - - d
T30 " [master wind Fowar T Wind ! ommmwm - o N - - - . -
T4 lrersgaceneraar 77T Wind ""3,078,300 . - - ~ - - -
2 [rapmwing Wind 2,390,330 - -] o - - IS
(i3 " | ydrocnine Daweod Fewer (Private] Limites| Wind "] ___3maI%0 - 2 D - E .
14 |SEDL Wind Wwind _as22357 RO T - - - -
s Juewiea T wing L sgrasw| - [T e - - ]
10 |ouideAzamSomrpark T |7 Solar T Taagesen| - I E - - - -
17___ {Appolia Solar Park Solar 14,222,130 - B D - - B - __ -
"' 18" [ Beat Graen Energy D 14,499,890 B B B . -] o
T3 orestenetgy T sotar T B 245,400 | - s B B R S
20 [Harappa T T el T 2522240 [ P - - _ - o -
2 |mselar T 1 sotar 1.593,387 - ] I - - =
_n Aepwind - ] Wind 6,641,135 - IR B - - RN R -

23 [ Jhampir Wind Wind m.eMNuuNa | - P -, b - hd N T

2 |nawawind e ] - [N - - - PN
s Jer T wind - NI PR - - [ JER -
T Wind N T S E o -
r Tricon Boston-A Wind - I - - o - — -
T frrconBostons. 77 | e ; : i . AR - -

.2 |mieonBostons 1 vnna - I - - - -]
T Jzerrmwing T | wind_| - s . B - A

]
=



CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPFA)
Enorgy port {|
For the Month of October 2022

voam Prev. Adjustment in Fuel Prav, Ad|ustment In Prev. Adjustment in EFF
SHo Power Producers Fuel Dep. Energy KWh Fusl Charges Charges EPP Billing month {Rs.) e VOSM o Supp. Charges Total ::‘I Cost Tm::osm
Capaci N Rs. {Rs.) {Rs.) Rs. : "
— MW
_ Wind Er\l_fg*'_-_l_(M] !.Imlttd
T [ (Private) Limited .
ACTZ DIN Wind (Pvt) Lid.
“Jartiatic Wind Power (P i
“Juivarty wing Pawerd Led.
_ |oMEnerayire, T
Gul Ahmed ElectricLimied ]| Wi
. _|Zhenta Pakistan New Energy Company Limii] Solar B2
Liberly Wind Power (Pvi.} Lid. Wind 6,555,330 R
] \ Gr nergy Limited | Twina | ) 50§ 77,325 850 B - - - - - -
" |Mair mitsd Wind ] _ 1389310 B .
Nat Metering NetExported units | W | 12,657 498 | - oo o - - - S
sps " Mixed 257 14,768,480 67,898 67,696,185 - 67,698,185 -
Sub-Total 2,843 316,207,866 67,898,185 f 67,898,185 - 67,098,185 - ,
G-Tofal: 38,760 10,704,941,172 96,566,677,843 3121120963 $9,687,798,006 2,611,206,079 98,807,177,090 3,572,126,138 101,379,204,026
Summary
- 316,649,861 316,649,681 - 217,545,563 ] 217,545,563
- T 29178706 856 775 421,071 - 29,458,801,672 253,735,458 28.712538,131
o h 5.478.785,724 206,393,184 | _ 453,178,908 | 2,564,003,040 BoAsez7 08 | zrs1e0040 | 8.32317,148
ST 4,266,388 059 o 13,301,003,881 TsBAZrAB2t T 14550431343 | (298.211.679) 48,403,038 13,549,195,.2401 758,426,684 14,307,521,925
C 1843741859 | 44,649,039,445_ 1,064,228,784 45,713,268,229 (925.017.177) - 43.724,022,268 1,064,227,783 44,768,250,001
o 2,208,333,000 2,365,037,412 - 2,355,837,412 367,949,665 | 5 ] 2,723,767,077 N 2,723,787,071
" |import trom iran I Y T 5 7Y ) 1,011,638,337 | T Tiensmaar - . - 1011,638,337 - 1,011,638,337
| wing Powar I ) 222,359,788 N P - : N - - - i
Sotar 79,078,417 - I < - -1 - - =1 - -
leaganse T T T 7 p3514 | | 226,208,003 o 226,208,003 S ) ~qa03) 226,208,003 [403) 226,207 600
imnd 14,769,480 67,008 135 - 67,898 185 - - - - £7,898, 185 - 87,298,185
Touis For The month 10,704,941,172 96 556,677,843 321,120,163 99,687 768,008 [370.706.031) {548 864,027) {919,700,058] 2,611,208,078 08 807,177,890 2,572126,136 101,379,304,078 |
Prav. Adjustments : {4,000,173) 2,240,500 047 {548 594,027} 891,506,021
GRAND TOTALS : 10,700,850, 999 | §3,807,177,800 2,672,128,138 104,379,304,026
Energy Cost [Rs.) 98,807,177,690 2,572,126,136 401,379,304,026
Cost not chargeabla to DISCOS (Rs ) 1,093,082,759 - 1,093,082,759
EPP (Chargeable) [Rs.) 97,714,095,131 2,572,126,136 100,266,221,267
Energy Sold (KWh) 10,377,257.,841 10,377,257,841 10,377,257,841
Avg. Rate [Rs/RWh) 2.4162 0.2479 9.6640
Reference. Rate (Re/KWh) 9.1705 Q

FCA_ Rate (Re/KWh) 0.2457 k_QS\} ~

[




Annex-II

Source Wise Generation

October 2022
Sources Reference Actual
Gwh % GWh %
Hydel 3,562.03 31.78% 3,143.62 29.37%
Coal 2,696.97 24.06% 1,656.52 15.47%
HSD - 0.00% - 0.00%
RFO - 0.00% 156.57 1.46%
Gas 1,354.70 12.09% 1,296.37 12.11%
RLNG 1,316.89 11.75% 1,843.74 17.22%
Nuclear 1,764.14 15.74% 2,206.33 20.61%
Import Iran 40.56 0.36% 47.77 0.45%
Mixed 23.82 0.21% 14.77 0.14%
Wind 308.29 2.75% 209.70 1.96%
Baggasse 41.09 0.37% 37.81 0.35%
Solar 99.86 0.89% 79.08 0.74%
Net Metering Units 12.66
Total 11,208.33 100.0% 10,704.94 99.9%
Sale to [PPs (15.94) -0.14% (32.86) -0.31%
Transmission Losses (383.63) -3.42% {291.41) -2.72%
10,808.77 96.4% 10,380.67 96.97%
Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price
October 2022
Reference Actual
Mlns, Rs. Rs./kWh MIns. Rs. Rs./kWh
55,116.02 20,4363 29,178.27 17.6142
- - 5,276.79 33.7020
Gas 10,331.55 7.6264 13,801.00 10.6459
RLNG 31,124.29 23.6347 44,649.04 242165
Nuclear 1,708.03 0.9682 2,355.84 1.0678
Import [ran 754.26 18.5983 1,011.64 21.1755
Mixed 156.91 6.5872 67.90 4.5972
Wind - - - -
Baggasse 249.70 6.0771 226.21 5.9822
Solar - - - -
Net metering 24454 16.32
Total 99,440.77 8.8720 90,887.36 8.4902
Supplemental Charges - - 2,110.62 0.1972
Sale to IPPs (318.78) - (1,093.08) (33.2635)
Grand Total 99,121.98 8.8436 91,904.50 8.5853
Transmission Losses - 0.3269 - 0.2682
Total 99,121.98 9.1705 91,504.90 8.8535
EMO Dedcutions (43.8)
Net Total 99,122 9.1705 91,861 8.8492
S gl @k
12 M




To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-I1

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

e

dncy o ap -

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the December 16, 2022

S.R.O. 2,;'1? (I)/2022: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended
through Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power
(Amendment) Act 2011, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and
notifies the adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved tariff
of XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of
October 2022 in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

Actual Fuel Charge Component for October 2022 Rs. 8.8492/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs. 9.1705/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of October 2022 - (Rs.0.3213/kWh)
(Decrease)

Note:  The Authority has reviewed and assessed a decrease of (Rs.0.3213/kWh) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCQOs
on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of October 2022 as per the above details.

2. The above adjustment, a decrease of (Rs.0.3213/kWh), shall be applicable to all
the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming
upto 300 units, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCs) and Agriculture
Consumers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on
account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of
Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level.

3. The said adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the
basis of units billed to the consumers in the month of October 2022 by the
XWDISCOs. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of
October 2022 in the billing month of December 2022.

4. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs
shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding

this order.

16 xn 24
( Syed Safeer Hussain )

W” Registrar

[




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

